42nd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit        AIAA-2006-5235
Sacramento, CA, July 9-12, 2006
Monopropellant Hydrogen Peroxide Rocket Systems:
Optimum for Small Scale
Eric J Wernimont*
General Kinetics Inc., Huntington Beach, CA 92649
Increasingly military and commercial system applications seek smaller and smaller
packaging.  This in turn has a corresponding demand on energy and power requirements.

8Gordon, S. and McBride, B.J.,  “Computer Program for Calculation of Complex Chemical Equilibrium Compositions,
Rocket Performance, Incident and Reflective Shocks; and Chapman-Jouguet Detonations,” NASA SP-273, NASA Lewis
Research Center, 1971.
9NASA-Ames, “Pioneer Project Home Page”, URL:
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
8
10Grasmeyer, Joel and Keennon, Matthew, “Development of the Black Widow Micro Air Vehicle”, AIAA-2001-0127, 2001.
11Barley, S.Z., Palmer, P.L., Wallbank, J.R. and Baker, A.M., “Characterization of a Monopropellant Microthruster Catalytic
Bed,” 41st AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-1005-4544, Tucson, AZ 2005.
12Wilson, S.B., “SBIR Success Story for DARPA Tech 2002 AeroVironment Inc. Program Review”, URL:
13Cheung, W.S. and Tilston, J.R., “Hydrogen Peroxide Based Propulsion System for Micro Air Vehicle Application”,
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics ISABE-99-7278, British Crown, 1999.
14Wernimont, E., “System Trade Parameter Comparison of Monopropellants: Hydrogen Peroxide vs. Hydrazine and Others”
42nd AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-00-3555, Sacramento, CA, 2006.
15Morgan, O.M. and Meinhardt, D.S., “Monopropellant Selection Criteria – Hydrazine and Other Options”, 35th AIAA Joint
Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-99-2595, Los Angeles, CA, 1999.
16de Groot, W.A., “Propulsion Options for Primary Thrust and Attitude Control of Microspacecraft”, NASA/CR-1998-
206608, Lewis Research Center, March, 1998.
17Ventura, M., “Long Term Storability of Hydrogen Peroxide”, 41st AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-
2005-4551, Tucson, AZ, 2005.
18Reed, B.D, and Harasim, S.M., “Material Compatibility Testing with HAN-Based Monopropellants”, 37th AIAA Joint
Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2001-3696, Salt Lake, UT, 2001.
19Mellor, B,, Smith, C.L., Carr, K.M.F., Bellis, R.J., “Hydrazine Storage in Critical Applications: A 10-Year Milestone”,
AIAA-1993-2593, Royal Ordinance plc, 1993.
20FMC, “Material Safety Data Sheet – Hydrogen Peroxide Solutions Greater Than 90%”, MSDS No. 7722-84-1-9, Rev 6,
Feb. 02, 2004.
21Ventura, M. and Wernimont, E., “Review of Hydrogen Peroxide Material Safety Data Sheets”, 38th AIAA Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2002-3850, Indianapolis, IN 2002.
22Schmidt, E.W., Hydrazine and Its Derivatives – Preparation, Properties, Applications, 2nd ed., John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
New York, 2001.
23Zube, D.M., Wucherer, E.J. and Reed, B., “Evaluation of HAN-Based Propellant Blends”, 39th AIAA Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2003-4643, Huntsville, AL 2003.
24Gibbon, D., Paul, M., Smith, P. and McLellan, R., “The Use of Liquefied Gases in Small Satellite Propulsion Systems”,
37th AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2001-3247, Salt Lake, UT 2001.
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
9
All Technologies
Air Breathing Engines
Rockets
Capacitors & Thermal Batteries
Cold Gas & Monopropellants
Hydrogen Peroxide
“Power” Missions
millipound Class Thrust & Smaller
Performance & Toxicity
Figure 1. Shows the Reduction in Available Technologies after Considering the Three Sets of System Criteria
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
10
Figure 2. Comparison of State of the Art Technologies for System Power & Energy Showing Relative Value
on the Basis of Specific Density (per Unit Mass). Does Not Include System Mass Required to Produce Thrust
from Each of the Technologies
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
11
Figure 3. Comparison of Expected and Actual Efficiencies for Airbreathing Combustion Devices for Scale
and Power Density3
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
12